
No. 18-1992

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER GRAVELINE, WILLARD H. JOHNSON, MICHAEL
LEIBSON, and KELLIE K. DEMING,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH JOHNSON, Secretary of State of Michigan, SALLY WILLIAMS,
Director of Michigan Bureau of Elections, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Victoria A. Roberts

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

ACTION REQUIRED BY 3:00 p.m. ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2018

s/Denise C. Barton _____
Denise C. Barton (P41535)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellees
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.373.6434

Dated: September 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issue Presented	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
Argument	6
I. Pending appeal, this Court should stay the district court’s preliminary injunction that was entered August 30, 2018.	6
A. Defendants are likely to succeed on the merits of their appeal.....	7
1. Legal background.....	7
2. The statutory scheme imposed a minimal burden on Graveline.	10
a. Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.590b(4).	10
b. Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.590c(2), 168.544f.....	11
c. The statutes had no “combined effect” resulting in unconstitutional treatment of independent candidates.....	14
3. Other problems with the district court’s reasoning illuminate why Defendants will likely succeed on appeal.....	16
B. Defendants will be irreparably harmed absent a stay.	19
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	22

Certificate of Service23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	8
<i>De La Fuente v. State</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (C.D. Ca. 2017)	14
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett I)</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett II)</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Libertarian Party of Kentucky v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	19
<i>McEntee v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> , 404 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Michigan Coal of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 230 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	19

Ohio Council & Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted, 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)9

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).. 9, 10, 19

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) 6

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 8, 14

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.544f 3, 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.590b(3) 4, 11, 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.590c(2)..... 4, 12
